

VITEM NO.9

IN COURT NO.2 SECTION XI  
S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A  
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (C) No(s). 17590/2013  
(Arising out of impugned final judgment and order dated 10/12/2012  
in MB No. 10196/2012 passed by the High Court Of Judicature at  
Allahabad, Lucknow Bench)

SAHAJ RAM CHAUHAN

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

UNION OF INDIA & ORS.

Respondent(s)

(office report for directions)

Date : 16/09/2016 This petition was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON&#39;BLE MR. JUSTICE UDAY UMESH LALIT  
[IN CHAMBERS]

For Petitioner(s) Mr. Anoop Kr. Srivastav,Adv.

For Respondent(s)

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following

O R D E R

The Office Report dated 26.4.2016 indicates that service was complete on Respondent No.3 but none had appeared appearance on its behalf. Thereafter, the matter was placed before the learned Chamber Judge, who granted four weeks&#39; time to comply with the office Report dated 26.4.2016.

Learned counsel appearing for the petitioner submits that since on the earlier occasion State of Uttar Pradesh, namely, Respondent No.3 in the present matter was served, liberty be given to serve the State of Uttar Pradesh through Standing Counsel for the State. Liberty is granted. Let notice be served on the Standing Counsel for the State of Uttar Pradesh.

(NARENDRA PRASAD)

(SNEH BALA MEHRA)

COURT MASTER

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR